
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 717
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2024


ONE STOP CENTRES FOR WELFARE OF WOMEN ABROAD


717. MS IQRA CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of One Stop Centres that have been set up so far under the Scheme for Welfare of Women Abroad, country-wise;

(b) whether the Government has data on the number of complaints that have been received and disposed off by One Stop Centres till date, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government plans to continue One Stop Centre Schemes beyond

2024-25, if so, the details and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether there are any alternative policies for Indian women abroad to receive financial, legal and medical assistance; and

  (e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)


(a) & (b): The proposals of Ministry of External Affairs for 9 One Stop Centres (OSCs) for Indian women facing distress abroad have been approved by the Empowered Committee of Ministry of Women and Child Development. They include 7 OSCs with provision of shelter homes in Bahrain, Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, UAE, Saudi Arabia

(Jeddah & Riyadh) and 2 OSCs without shelter homes in Toronto and Singapore.

Ministry of External Affairs has now opened a Budget line for the aforesaid 9 Missions.

(c)        Yes.

 (d) and (e) :Indian Community Welfare Fund (ICWF) has been set up in all Indian Missions and Posts abroad to meet the contingency expenditure incurred by them for carrying out various on site welfare activities for Overseas Indian citizens on a means-

tested basis. The ICWF guidelines have been comprehensively revised w.e.f.


September 1, 2017. The revised guidelines have considerably expanded the scope of on-site welfare activities for the benefit of distressed Indian nationals particularly women that could be extended through the Fund. The guidelines cover three key areas namely Assisting Overseas Indian nationals in distress situations (Boarding and Lodging, Air passage, Legal Assistance, Emergency Medical Care. Transportation of Mortal Remains), Community Welfare activities and improvement in Consular services. They now also include provisions for setting up of legal panels in countries with sizeable Indian diaspora, payment of fines/penalty for petty crimes for release of prisoners and assistance to distressed Indian women abroad. Assistance under ICWF is also provided to needy Indian women in distress who have been deserted by their overseas Indian/ foreigner husbands to secure counselling and legal services.
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